COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO THE)	
IMPACT OF MADISON COUNTY FISCAL)	CASE NO.
COURT'S USE OF MADISON COUNTY UTILITIES)	2021-00422
DISTRICT'S SYSTEM FOR ITS FIBER OPTIC)	
CABLE INSTALLATION PROJECT)	

ORDER

This matter arises upon the motion filed on August 22, 2022, by Jud Patterson on behalf of Madison County Utilities District (Madison Utilities) requesting two witnesses, Mike Parker and Wayne Long, participate in the August 24, 2022 hearing by videoconference.

In support of the motion, Madison Utilities explained that Mike Parker is unable to travel from England and testifying at the hearing by videoconference would minimize both expense and time of travel. According to the motion, Wayne Long, Chairman of Kirksville Water Association, has scheduling issues and permitting virtual testimony would enable him to successfully meet his obligations.

Based upon the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Madison Utilities has established good cause to grant its motion in light of the expense and scheduling issues..

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

Madison Utilities' motion for two of its witnesses, Mike Parker and Wayne
Long, to testify by videoconference at the August 24, 2022 hearing is granted.

2. Commission Staff shall contact the parties to provide instructions for participating in the August 24, 2022 hearing by videoconference	r
[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]	

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissione

ENTERED

AUG 23 2022

rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Madison County Utilities District 297 Michelle Drive P. O. Box 670 Richmond, KY 40476-0670

*Jennie Y Haymond Madison County Attorney 135 W. Irvine Street, Suite 202 Richmond, KENTUCKY 40475

*Honorable Jud Patterson Patterson Law Office, PLLC 228A. West Main Street P.O. Box 825 Richmond, KENTUCKY 40475

*Reagan Taylor Madison Co. Judge Executive 135 West Irvine St. Richmond, KENTUCKY 40475